Company name: Kajima Corporation Representative: Yoshikazu Oshimi

President and Representative Director

Securities code: 1812

(Tokyo 1st section, Nagoya 1st section)

Inquiries: Hisaya Nomura

General Manager of General Administration Department, Administration and Human

Resources Division Tel. +81-(0)3-5544-1111

Regarding the Search Conducted by the Tokyo District Public Prosecutors Office and the Japan Fair Trade Commission

On December 18, 2017, a search involving Kajima Corporation was conducted by the Tokyo District Public Prosecutors Office and the Japan Fair Trade Commission due to a suspected violation of the Antimonopoly Act.

Kajima Corporation has been striving to promote employee education for thorough compliance and develop a system to prevent bid-rigging. It is a matter of great regret that such situation has occurred in spite of our efforts. We deeply apologize to all our stakeholders for the concern that this matter has caused.

Kajima Corporation will continue to fully cooperate with the authorities' investigations.

Disclaimer: This document is an English translation of the announcement titled "Regarding the Search Conducted by the Tokyo District Public Prosecutors Office and the Japan Fair Trade Commission" which was filed with Stock Exchanges in Japan on December 19, 2017. The Company provides this translation for your reference and convenience only without any warranty as to its accuracy. In case of any discrepancy between the translation and the Japanese original, the latter shall prevail.